
1   - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

2                          -o0o-

3 Qwest Corporation d/b/a       )

CenturyLink QC Petition for   )

4 Statewide Exemption from      )

Carrier of Last Resort        )

5 Obligation                    )

                              ) DOCKET NO. 23-049-01

6                               )

______________________________)

7

8

9

10                 Public Witness Hearing

11           Taken on Thursday, February 8, 2024

12                     At 5:30 p.m. MT

13

14                At Heber M. Wells Building

15                    160 East 300 South

16                         Room 403

17               Salt Lake City, Utah  84111

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 Reported by:  Brooke Simms, RPR, CCR, CSR

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2 The Public Service Commission:

3           Presiding Officer John Delaney

          Commissioner David R. Clark

4           Commissioner Dr. John Harvey

5

For The Division of Public Utilities:

6

          Patrick Grecu

7           UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

8

For The Office of Consumer Services:

9

          Robert Moore

10           UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

11

For Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink:

12

          Katie Wagner

13           LUMEN

14

For Utah Rural Telecom Association:

15

          Kira Slawson

16           BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

17

                         * * *

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                        I N D E X

2 Public Commenters:                                PAGE

3 KATHY VANDAME                                       6

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1

2                  P R O C E E D I N G S

3                          -o0o-

4           PRESIDING OFFICER:  My name is John Delaney.

5 I'm the Commission's designated presiding officer for

6 this hearing.  With me are Commissioners David Clark and

7 Commissioner John Harvey.

8           This evening, tonight, is February 8th, 2024,

9 and it's approximately 5:30 p.m.  This is the date and

10 time that was noticed for the members of the public to

11 come comment on the petition of Qwest Corporation DBA

12 CenturyLink QC for statewide exemption from carrier of

13 last resort obligations, Docket Number 23-049-01.

14           Why don't we take appearances quickly.  For

15 the applicant?

16           MS. WAGNER:  Katie Wagner for CenturyLink.

17           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.

18           For the Division?

19           MR. GRECU:  Patrick Grecu, Assistant Attorney

20 General for the Division.

21           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.

22           Mr. Moore?

23           MR. MOORE:  Robert Moore for the Office of

24 Consumer Services.

25           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           MS. SLAWSON:  Kira Slawson for the Utah Rural

2 Telecom Association, intervenors.

3           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Thank you very

4 much.  Well, at this point it doesn't appear that we

5 have anyone present.  Does anyone know otherwise?

6 Ms. Anderson promised somebody might show up at 5:30.

7           MR. MOORE:  She did, but she's out there

8 looking for them.

9           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Well, I'll tell you

10 what we'll do.  So our notice indicated that we would

11 give anyone present by 5:30 a reasonable opportunity

12 to -- to comment.  I think I'd like to provide a little

13 bit more time beyond 5:30.  Usually we -- we do give

14 folks a little bit more time.  So I think what makes

15 sense right now -- is to go into recess and come back at

16 5:50, unless we start getting a rush of folks.  And our

17 staff will let us know if people show up.  Okay?

18 Someone will let us know.

19           Okay.  So why don't we go into recess, and

20 we'll come back by 5:50, by that clock.

21                (Recess taken from 5:33 to 5:40.)

22           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Looks like everybody is

23 here.  Okay.  We have a guest, Ms. VanDame; is that

24 correct?

25           MS. VanDAME:  VanDame.

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           PRESIDING OFFICER:  VanDame.  Okay.  Good

2 evening.  We -- just to give you some context, we had an

3 evidentiary hearing earlier today, and we heard from

4 witnesses under oath and accepted evidence, and so now

5 this is your opportunity to give some public comment on

6 your understanding of the docket.  You have an

7 opportunity to give a comment under oath or not under

8 oath, if you --

9           MS. VanDAME:  Not oath.

10           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Please come sit

11 down at this seat here.  And if you could pull the

12 microphone closer to you, it would be helpful so

13 everyone can hear you and the court reporter --

14           MS. VanDAME:  Okay.

15           PRESIDING OFFICER:  -- will be able to

16 transcribe what you say.

17           MS. VanDAME:  I'll try to remember to speak

18 loud enough.

19           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Why don't you state

20 your name.

21                      KATHY VANDAME

22       a member of the public commented as follows:

23           MS. VanDAME:  My name is Kathy VanDame.  I'm

24 speaking as a citizen, and I wanted to speak about this

25 docket for actually two reasons.

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           I noticed that one of the reasons that it came

2 to the Commission was because these -- CenturyLink

3 doesn't want to be the carrier of last resort, and part

4 of their reasoning was that -- was that they weren't

5 getting any of the money that we were paying in our

6 bills.  I do have a line item that is for carrier of

7 last resort, but I read in the initial filings that they

8 weren't -- or the initial filing that they weren't

9 getting any of that money for some reason, and that

10 seems unfair.

11           But the real -- but that's not -- that's your

12 business and not mine.  Mine is I didn't want landlines

13 to go away.  I have the feeling that as cell phones and

14 all that get more popular, that there's beginning to be

15 a winding down of the landlines that we've had for such

16 a long time, and I just wanted to say that I think it's

17 a really important backup infrastructure.

18           They -- I just recently had a cousin in

19 Florida -- their cell phone was out of business for

20 three days, but they never lost their dial tone to their

21 landline.  The landlines continue to work when the power

22 is down.  The cell phone towers go down if the power is

23 down for a long time.

24           One of the other reasons that I think that

25 they're an important piece of infrastructure that we

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1 need to preserve is that the privacy protections on

2 landlines are different than on cell phones.  The data

3 that is generated by using our cell phones are widely

4 marketed.  The police have access to that local --

5 location information.  Women that are -- people that are

6 being harassed and trailed by ex-spouses and stuff can

7 have their information, but landlines you have to have a

8 subpoena to get that information.

9           And on my landline, I have an answering

10 machine that's right in my home.  That -- those messages

11 are never stored in the cloud.  They go directly over

12 the landline onto one of those old tapes, and it always

13 works the same.  It -- never does anybody give me an

14 upgrade to that.  I could go and buy a new one, but this

15 one has actual buttons that do the same thing every

16 time.

17           Unlike my cell phone, where somebody's, you

18 know, given me this wonderful present, you know, and

19 we've all of us had the experience that every time they

20 give you a new thing, there are some things that work

21 better, but there's things that you used to use that

22 don't work so well anymore.

23           So I just wanted to come and advocate strongly

24 that these -- this is existing, unique -- that we would

25 be very unwise to let it go away.

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           And, also, I'd like to complain about

2 CenturyLink.  I don't know what happened, but after I

3 wrote the letter, I lost my dial tone.  It took me about

4 six weeks to get it back, and, finally, the person that

5 fixed it that called me up and said she didn't know what

6 happened.  She had called the office, and it was turned

7 off in the office.  And that is paranoid thinking that I

8 had six weeks I couldn't get a dial tone after I wrote

9 my letter, but that's what happened.

10           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Thank you very much

11 for participating.  You may step down.

12           MS. VanDAME:  Thank you.

13           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Thank you.

14           MS. VanDAME:  You haven't got any questions;

15 right?

16           PRESIDING OFFICER:  No.  Thank you.

17           Are we expecting -- so I got the list.  So

18 we're assuming this is --

19           MS. ANDERSON:  This is it.

20           PRESIDING OFFICER:  This is it.  Okay.  So I'm

21 relying heavily on this piece of paper to assume that

22 there really is nobody, at least that we're expecting.

23           MS. ANDERSON:  Ms. Ashdown and Ms. VanDame

24 were the only ones that I was aware of that were

25 interested in this party.

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.

2           MS. ANDERSON:  Ms. Ashdown is out of town.

3           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.

4           MS. ANDERSON:  So she's unable to attend.

5           PRESIDING OFFICER:  Okay.  Well, based on that

6 and based on that it is now about -- let's just be

7 honest here -- 5:47 and this was noticed at 5:30, we

8 will -- we will adjourn the public witness component of

9 this docket.  Thank you again for being here.  Have a

10 good night.

11                (This hearing was concluded at

12                5:47 p.m. MT.)

13                        * * * * *

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1

2                  REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

3 STATE OF UTAH       )

                    )

4 COUNTY OF UTAH      )

5

6           I, BROOKE SIMMS, an Idaho Certified Shorthand

7 Reporter, Utah State Certified Court Reporter, and

8 Registered Professional Reporter, hereby certify:

9           THAT the foregoing proceedings were taken

10 before me at the time and place set forth in the caption

11 hereof; that the proceedings were taken down by me in

12 shorthand and thereafter my notes were transcribed

13 through computer-aided transcription; and the foregoing

14 transcript constitutes a full, true, and accurate record

15 of such oral proceedings had, and of the whole thereof.

16           I have subscribed my name on this 23rd

17 day of February, 2024.

18

19

20

21

22                      <%28936,Signature%>

                     Brooke Simms, RPR, CCR, CSR

23                      Idaho CSR No. 1174

                     Utah CCR No. 12335391-780

24

25

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



&

& 2:16

1

1174 11:23
12335391-780

11:23
160 1:15

2

2024 1:11 4:8
11:17

23-049-01 1:5
4:13

23rd 11:16
28936 11:22

3

300 1:15

4

403 1:16

5

5:30 1:12 4:9
5:6,11,13 10:7

5:33 5:21
5:40 5:21
5:47 10:7,12
5:50 5:16,20

6

6 3:3

8

8 1:11
84111 1:17
8th 4:8

a

able 6:15
accepted 6:4
access 8:4
accurate 11:14
actual 8:15
actually 6:25
adjourn 10:8
advocate 8:23
aided 11:13
anderson 5:6

9:19,23 10:2,4
answering 8:9
anybody 8:13
anymore 8:22
appear 5:4
appearances

4:14
applicant 4:15
approximately

4:9
ashdown 9:23

10:2
assistant 4:19
association

2:14 5:2
assume 9:21
assuming 9:18
attend 10:4
attorney 2:7,10

4:19
aware 9:24

b

b 1:3 2:11
back 5:15,20

9:4
backup 7:17
based 10:5,6
beginning 7:14
better 8:21
beyond 5:13
bills 7:6
bit 5:13,14
blackburn 2:16
brooke 1:25

11:6,22
building 1:14
business 7:12

7:19
buttons 8:15
buy 8:14

c

c 2:1 4:2
called 9:5,6
caption 11:10
carrier 1:4 4:12

7:3,6
ccr 1:25 11:22

11:23
cell 7:13,19,22

8:2,3,17
centurylink 1:3

2:11 4:12,16
7:2 9:2

certificate 11:2
certified 11:6,7

certify 11:8
citizen 6:24
city 1:17
clark 2:3 4:6
clock 5:20
closer 6:12
cloud 8:11
come 4:11 5:15

5:20 6:10 8:23
comment 4:11

5:12 6:5,7
commented

6:22
commenters

3:2
commission 1:1

2:2 7:2
commission's

4:5
commissioner

2:3,4 4:7
commissioners

4:6
complain 9:1
component

10:8
computer

11:13
concluded

10:11
constitutes

11:14
consumer 2:8

4:24

[& - consumer]

Page 1
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



context 6:2
continue 7:21
corporation

1:3 2:11 4:11
correct 5:24
county 11:4
court 6:13 11:7
cousin 7:18
csr 1:25 11:22

11:23

d

d 1:3 2:11 3:1
4:2

data 8:2
date 4:9
david 2:3 4:6
day 11:17
days 7:20
dba 4:11
delaney 2:3 4:4
designated 4:5
dial 7:20 9:3,8
different 8:2
directly 8:11
division 2:5

4:18,20
docket 1:5 4:13

6:6,25 10:9
dr 2:4

e

e 2:1,1 3:1 4:2,2
earlier 6:3
east 1:15

evening 4:8 6:2
everybody 5:22
evidence 6:4
evidentiary 6:3
ex 8:6
exemption 1:4

4:12
existing 8:24
expecting 9:17

9:22
experience 8:19

f

february 1:11
4:8 11:17

feeling 7:13
filing 7:8
filings 7:7
finally 9:4
fixed 9:5
florida 7:19
folks 5:14,16
follows 6:22
foregoing 11:9

11:13
forth 11:10
full 11:14

g

g 4:2
general 4:20
general's 2:7

2:10
generated 8:3
getting 5:16 7:5

7:9

give 5:11,13 6:2
6:5,7 8:13,20

given 8:18
go 5:15,19 7:13

7:22 8:11,14
8:25

good 6:1 10:10
grecu 2:6 4:19

4:19
guest 5:23

h

happened 9:2,6
9:9

harassed 8:6
harvey 2:4 4:7
hear 6:13
heard 6:3
hearing 1:10

4:6 6:3 10:11
heavily 9:21
heber 1:14
helpful 6:12
hereof 11:11
home 8:10
honest 10:7

i

idaho 11:6,23
important 7:17

7:25
indicated 5:10
information

8:5,7,8
infrastructure

7:17,25

initial 7:7,8
interested 9:25
intervenors 5:2
item 7:6

j

john 2:3,4 4:4,7

k

kathy 3:3 6:21
6:23

katie 2:12 4:16
kira 2:15 5:1
know 5:5,17,18

8:18,18 9:2,5

l

lake 1:17
landline 7:21

8:9,12
landlines 7:12

7:15,21 8:2,7
lc 2:16
letter 9:3,9
line 7:6
list 9:17
little 5:12,14
local 8:4
location 8:5
long 7:16,23
looking 5:8
looks 5:22
lost 7:20 9:3
loud 6:18
lumen 2:13

[context - lumen]

Page 2
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



m

m 1:14
machine 8:10
makes 5:14
marketed 8:4
member 6:22
members 4:10
messages 8:10
microphone

6:12
mine 7:12,12
money 7:5,9
moore 2:9 4:22

4:23,23 5:7
mt 1:12 10:12

n

n 2:1 3:1 4:2
name 4:4 6:20

6:23 11:16
need 8:1
never 7:20 8:11

8:13
new 8:14,20
night 10:10
notes 11:12
notice 5:10
noticed 4:10

7:1 10:7
number 4:13

o

o 4:2
o0o 1:2 4:3
oath 6:4,7,8,9

obligation 1:5
obligations

4:13
office 2:7,8,10

4:23 9:6,7
officer 2:3 4:4

4:5,17,21,25
5:3,9,22 6:1,10
6:15,19 9:10
9:13,16,20
10:1,3,5

okay 5:3,9,17
5:19,23 6:1,10
6:14,19 9:10
9:20 10:1,3,5

old 8:12
ones 9:24
opportunity

5:11 6:5,7
oral 11:15

p

p 2:1,1 4:2
p.m. 1:12 4:9

10:12
page 3:2
paper 9:21
paranoid 9:7
part 7:3
participating

9:11
party 9:25
patrick 2:6

4:19
paying 7:5

people 5:17 8:5
person 9:4
petition 1:3

4:11
phone 7:19,22

8:17
phones 7:13

8:2,3
piece 7:25 9:21
place 11:10
please 6:10
point 5:4
police 8:4
popular 7:14
power 7:21,22
present 5:5,11

8:18
preserve 8:1
presiding 2:3

4:4,5,17,21,25
5:3,9,22 6:1,10
6:15,19 9:10
9:13,16,20
10:1,3,5

privacy 8:1
proceedings

11:9,11,15
professional

11:8
promised 5:6
protections 8:1
provide 5:12
public 1:1,10

2:2,5 3:2 4:10
6:5,22 10:8

pull 6:11

q

qc 1:3 4:12
questions 9:14
quickly 4:14
qwest 1:3 2:11

4:11

r

r 2:1,3 4:2
read 7:7
real 7:11
really 7:17 9:22
reason 7:9
reasonable

5:11
reasoning 7:4
reasons 6:25

7:1,24
recently 7:18
recess 5:15,19

5:21
record 11:14
registered 11:8
relying 9:21
remember 6:17
reported 1:25
reporter 6:13

11:7,7,8
reporter's 11:2
resort 1:4 4:13

7:3,7
right 5:15 8:10

9:15

[m - right]

Page 3
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



robert 2:9 4:23
room 1:16
rpr 1:25 11:22
rural 2:14 5:1
rush 5:16

s

s 2:1 4:2
salt 1:17
seat 6:11
seems 7:10
sense 5:15
service 1:1 2:2
services 2:8

4:24
set 11:10
shorthand 11:6

11:12
show 5:6,17
signature 11:22
simms 1:25

11:6,22
sit 6:10
six 9:4,8
slawson 2:15

5:1,1
somebody 5:6
somebody's

8:17
south 1:15
speak 6:17,24
speaking 6:24
spouses 8:6
staff 5:17
start 5:16

state 6:19 11:3
11:7

statewide 1:4
4:12

step 9:11
stoll 2:16
stored 8:11
strongly 8:23
stuff 8:6
subpoena 8:8
subscribed

11:16

t

take 4:14
taken 1:11 5:21

11:9,11
tapes 8:12
telecom 2:14

5:2
tell 5:9
thank 4:17,21

4:25 5:3 9:10
9:12,13,16
10:9

thereof 11:15
thing 8:15,20
things 8:20,21
think 5:12,14

7:16,24
thinking 9:7
three 7:20
thursday 1:11
time 4:10 5:13

5:14 7:16,23
8:16,19 11:10

today 6:3
tone 7:20 9:3,8
tonight 4:8
took 9:3
towers 7:22
town 10:2
trailed 8:6
transcribe 6:16
transcribed

11:12
transcript

11:14
transcription

11:13
true 11:14
try 6:17
turned 9:6
two 6:25

u

unable 10:4
under 6:4,7,7
understanding

6:6
unfair 7:10
unique 8:24
unwise 8:25
upgrade 8:14
use 8:21
used 8:21
using 8:3
usually 5:13
utah 1:1,17 2:7

2:10,14 5:1
11:3,4,7,23

utilities 2:5

v

vandame 3:3
5:23,25,25 6:1
6:9,14,17,21,23
6:23 9:12,14
9:23

w

wagner 2:12
4:16,16

want 7:3,12
wanted 6:24

7:16 8:23
we've 7:15 8:19
weeks 9:4,8
wells 1:14
widely 8:3
winding 7:15
witness 1:10

10:8
witnesses 6:4
women 8:5
wonderful 8:18
work 7:21 8:20

8:22
works 8:13
wrote 9:3,8

x

x 3:1

[robert - x]

Page 4
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



 
 

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 

Part V. Depositions and Discovery 

Rule 30 

 

 

(E) Submission to Witness; Changes; Signing. 

 

Within 28 days after being notified by the officer 

that the transcript or recording is available, a 

witness may sign a statement of changes to the form 

or substance of the transcript or recording and the 

reasons for the changes. The officer shall append 

any changes timely made by the witness. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 
 

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 

Solutions further represents that the attached 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or 

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 

the confidentiality of client and witness information, 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

 

 



 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and 

State regulations with respect to the provision of 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 

and independence regardless of relationship or the 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 

confidentiality and security policies and practices 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services 

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 

at www.veritext.com. 


	Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	& - consumer
	context - lumen
	m - right
	robert - x

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - consumer

	A
	& - consumer

	B
	& - consumer

	C
	& - consumer
	context - lumen

	D
	context - lumen

	E
	context - lumen

	F
	context - lumen

	G
	context - lumen

	H
	context - lumen

	I
	context - lumen

	J
	context - lumen

	K
	context - lumen

	L
	context - lumen

	M
	m - right

	N
	m - right

	O
	m - right

	P
	m - right

	Q
	m - right

	R
	m - right
	robert - x

	S
	robert - x

	T
	robert - x

	U
	robert - x

	V
	robert - x

	W
	robert - x

	X
	robert - x




